REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVE South Royalston Mars, Sept. 47 L. Dumport VESS Acting Commissioner Burry & Jusines, Markington, D.C. My fran Lin. I wish to stay informally That I am mel acquainted with George Z. Towns The Pappei. cont or Dusing named thin The suchosed documents That he is a new of veracity and of Excellent reputation That hour reason to believe They the age which he alleges is his correct age, That & Know That The age which he alleges as The present time corresponds with his age as given in his discharge Papers. These Japans dated June 13th 1865 gir his age as 22 years. This was our 42 years ago and would make him at least 64 years of age at the present time. Pay respectfully your Thed M Cross

REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES Sept 4- 1907 This is D certify That George 7. Towns who Vsewed in Company H, 9-Th New York Cavalry in The Was of the Reselien and now draws stusion under act of Jung 27th 1890, Certificati umber 115402) that This day appeared in person before me and made out to following facts: Tay he is marke to furnish Dublic resord of his pirthe The Town clerk of his nation town having informed him By letter That Drive to 1857 The decords of Birthe were my foorly 2 my, That he was not papiers in infancy hence carried Junish Baptismal record 3d that this father's home in north Hudson N. y. was distroyed

North Hudson N. y. was distro by fix together with all Thy family seconds in 1903 here That us family second is available.

John Some

G NERAL AFFIDA IT.

NOTE.—Write the affidavit just as you would write a letter, stating all the facts, circumstances, dates and places, as near as

you can remember, according to the requirements in the case in which your testimony is to be used; also state how you know what you say to be true; whether from personal observation or otherwise. This blank can be used for the testimony of either one or two persons. COUNTY OF. of the claim for late of Company... Regiment, Personally came before me, a in and for aforesaid County and State, and years, , in the County of Muddlas , who being duly sworn, declare f in relation to aforesaid case, as follows: A, 2, 1900 No. 52 Ba OFFIC and that.....no interest in said case, andnot concerned in its prosecution. 0 Affiant's Signature P. O. Address Affiant's Signature, P. O. Address,

State of massachusette ld bounty of luffolk S Jul 6-1871 I George L. Town, late Private Co. H" 5th Degiment A. Y. Cav. Vols. being snow according to law declare that on or about July 3 d 1863 at Louch Mountain Md. while on the shareh to Orginia in the night, my horse stumbled and fell, theowing me upon the formel of the saddle, causing a Herria or Variocell on my left side, And that I have not been treated by any physian, since my dicharge, but have would a suspension bandage most of the line. I was not in any general hospital, but was heated by sr. annetrong surgeon of the degiment at different times until I was discharged; at Regimental Head Quarters, I did not do any delive duty with my company after I was injuried but now detailed at Regimental and Brigade Head Quarters to do light duty. And that I am wholly unable to find the whereaboute of any of my company or regimental officere excepting or anstrong Lurgeon of my Regiment. I do not know who the Surgeon was who examined me at emollment and there is no physican that I know of with whom I was acquainted prior trand at my enlistment, and therefore are unable to furnish medical testimony concerning my physical condition at and prior to my enlistment, That I was descharged from to, H'5" N. y. Cav. Vole in which Sentisted, That I hand not home in the military or naval

Adjutant General's Ortice,

Washington D. C.,
Washington D. C., D. (1867.
Ling.
I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt from your Office
of application for Pension No.119 9 70, and to return it
herewith, with such information as is furnished by the files of this Office.
St appears from the Rolls on file in this Office, that
was enroused on the
day of true, 1862, at Count out in Co,
3 Regiment of 5 M. Land Colonteers, to
serve 3 years, or durings the war, and mustered into service as a strong on the 26 day of Aug. 1862, at Alterny Dokt, in Co., 5
service as a st on the Lo day of High
180 -, at Mary Dokk, in Co, 0
Regiment of OSul (Cay Volunteers, to serve 3
years, or during the war. On the Muster Roll of Co. To
of that Regiment, for the months of Aglect 19 July 1865, he is reported It Descharged under Princes in JUO 83 June 10/65.
1865, he is reported to Descharged inche
Princesing 9 0 83 June 10/65.
I am Sir very respectfully 3
O. Dre 13, 1901 ren Your obedients servant from Frech
wreful.
Sie (Commissioner of) Sensions,
Washington, D. C.
Memoranda RAST. DE
Memoranda DEC DI DEC DI CONTRACTE DI DEC DI DEC DI CONTRACTE DI DEC DI DEC DI CONTRACTE DI DEC DI DECENTI DE CENTRACTE DI DECENTI DE CENTRACTE DE CE
Address & RECENT
MBAI)

Form 3229 a



VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

MEMORANDUM

From Field Examiner

To Ohief Attorney

Subject TOWNS, George C - 2576287

West Acton, Mass.

Date Government 6,1936
CA-9.1120

Mr. Towns is 92 years of age, owns his own home and is still able to be active about his place of residence. When contacted he was interviewed in a work shop in the rear of his home. He is in remarkable possession of his faculties. He has no sons or daughters living and his wife has been dead for a number of years. He employs a housekeeper tolook after his home to whom he pays \$25.00 a month plus room and board for the housekeeper.

Ne negotiates his own checks and takes care of all his financial affairs himself.

W. H. MAJOR Field Examiner

Moderation

2 mg



REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION Form 2008 Rev. Aug. 1939

APPLICATION FOR BURIAL FLAG

XC25762

This Form must be used when application is made for a regulation burial flag whether the deceased died in a Veterans Administration Facility, Contract Hospital, or elsewhere.

The undersigned hereby makes application for a regulation burial flag to drape the casket of an honorably discharged veteran of the or a person honorably discharged after serving at least one enlistment in the United States Army, Name Corps, or Coast Guard, or for disability incurred in line of duty, and whose rank and organization was - ANA IF AVAILABLE, STATE THE Date of enlistment (Date of birth Last known address Dormand (See par. 1 of instructions.) I am the l agree, if flag is issued, to comply strictly with paragraph 2 of instructions. I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements made above are correct and true; that a flag has not been previously applied for or furnished for the deceased, that I have carefully read paragraphs 1 to 3 of the instructions, and that this application is not submitted in violation of section 35 of the Criminal Code, which provides a fine of not more than ten thousand dollars, or imprisonment for not more than 10 years, or both, for presenting any claim against the Government of the United States, knowing said claim to be false and with intent to defraud. (Signature (Address) Flag issued 4-25 Veterans'(Address) ation Facility, Dropped on Voucher No. Bedford, Massachusetts (Station) RECEIPT OF FLAG ACKNOWLEDGED: Signature

		No.	T.
	ORM R-301	The Common	Grantlele at III alexandeles
	o sto		The seal that we have the ball the seal of
	st st		OF VITAL STATISTICS (City or town making return)
	ing its	1 / 04	TANDARD 24
and and	ery item of should state CUPATION		CATE OF DEATH Registered No
	NS E	(City or Town)	St. { (If death occurred in a hospital or institution, give its NAME instead of street and number)
1	6 A	Gomes I Va	(II V. S.
	r RECORD PHYSICIA statement o	2 FULL NAME (If deceased a married, widowed or divorced	
I	RE(PHY	(a) Residence. No.	Tland St
ŀ		(Usual place of abode) Length of stay: In hospital or institution	(If nonresident, give city or town and state) are months days. In this community 26 yrs, mos. days.
I.	NENT LY. Xact sificate.	(Specify whether)	
-	MANEN ACTLY. Exact	PERSONAL AND STATISTICAL PARTICULARS	MEDICAL CERTIFICATE OF DEATH
1	WAY.	3 SEK 4 COLOR OR RACE 5 SINGLE (write the word)	18 DATE OF Spril 25. 1940
8	EX EX	M. WIDOWED Sidowed	(Month) (Day) (Year)
	A Jassi lassi back		19 I HEREBY CERTIFY. That I attended deceased from
	Lat S L	5a If married, widowed, or divorced Sun Mell HUSBAND of Give maiden name of wife in full)	I last saw haddle alive on Added 25, 1940, death is said
V	S S S S	(or) WIFE of (Husband's name in full)	to have occurred on the date stated above, at 5.20 A.m. Duration
	FOR E	6 Age of husband or wife if aliveyears	Immediate cause of death. Sensitive
1		7 IF STILLBORN, enter that fact here.	
B	KVED FC INK—, SE should nay be prefrom the	8 AGE 76 Years 10 Months 2 Days If less than 1 day Minutes	Mystarditis 10grs
1	SERVED ACK INK AGE sh it may bo	Usual P. I.	Due to
0	ACI	8 Occupation: Additional States of the Industry	
P	RESE BLACI ed. AC that it a	10 or Business:	Due to Maghinest Chronic
1	Z G H S	11 Social Security No.	
1	MARGIN ADING y supplie rms, so t one and e	12 BIRTHPLACE (City) Sew autor (State or country)	Other conditions (Include pregnancy within 3 months of death)
1	MAR FADI Iy suj erms, ions a	13 NAME OF ACA	Major findings: PHYSICIAN
1	tre and	FATHER Nahum Jowne	Of operations
1	H U carefu	14 BIRTHPLACE OF Blown Point	Date of
1	H sold in	(State or country) New York	What test confirmed diagnosis?
	WI pe	15 MAIDEN NAME	What test confirmed diagnosis?
	LE STEEL	A Jenuavie vaine	20 Was disease or injury in any way related to occupation of deceased ?
	AINLY, should DEATI	16 BIRTHPLACE OF Inable to learn	If se, specify.
	AI Dort	(State or country)	(Signed) M. D.
	FL tion OF mpo	17 Relation, if any Informant Strandson	(Address) January Date 470 2 18 40
	FE THE SE TY IN	(Address) 30 Joha St Roslindale Mars	21 Place of Burial, Cremation or Remoyal. (City or Town)
	WRITE PLAINL information shou CAUSE OF DEA is very important.	I HEREBY CERTIFY that a satisfactory standard certificate of death was	DATE OF BURIAL April 2/ 1970
	B.EO.2	filed with me BEFORE the burial or transit permit was issueds	22 NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR & Mowley
	5 5	Osnest G Allsoft	ADDRESS Magnard
	i i 5.00m-10-739.	(Signature of Agent of Board of Health or other)	Received and filed Affail 30 1940
	4 (4)	(Official Designation) (Date of Issue of Permit)	A POLIC CODY APPECES.
		,	A TRUE COPY ATTEST: (Registrer)

DECLARATION FOR PENS N

ACT OF MAY 1, 1920

The Pension Certificate Should Not Be Forwarded With the Application

	Hote of Massachuselle	County of	Middlesey	88.	sound like
	On this 16 th day of Duce	,	ally appeared before me, a	notary Pour	Hie
,	within and for the county and State aforesai	d, George	I Towns	, who, h	eing duly
8	worn according to law, declares that he is		_	don	
, (ounty of Middleseif	State o	massar	and that	he is the
i	dentical person who was ENROLITED at	Crown Tom	164	august under	the name
	Private in	Co. H 5- 18	at. Cav. n.	J. Holmuer	6
	n the service of the United States, in the	(Here state rank, and comp	my and regiment in the Army	or vessels if in the Navy.)	
	var, and was HONORABLY DISCHARGED a	7 -	(State name of w	ar, Civil or Mexican.)	6.5
	var, and was HONORABLY DISCHARGED a	t. P. Carron	, on the	day of	18.6.9
4.	(Here	give a complete statement of	all other services, if any.)		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	That his personal description at enlistment	was as follows: Height	g- feet 9	inches: complexion Z	isto
			ccupation was		
i			Crown Fring,		yor or an
	That he requires the regular personal aid an	1 - 1 0	end, the market of Braze Williams and	ott ja kantantan atura g	a bao bio - AT 9
	org agr. sugame	in this space the nature of	any and all disabilities.	surgical.	P-
	eration for my	pluse and	appendeci	lis	
	That since leaving the service he has resided	Waltham 167	so. Rayalston Trys.	acton (1 to ben	ieds) 27
	and his occupation has been		hat he has		200
			- /		2
	That he makes this declaration for the	purpose of being placed of	on the pension roll of the ynn, Commissioner	United under the prov	gnize gnize
1	the Act of May 1, 1920. Pensions, S prosecute, his claim	tate House, Bos	ton, his true and	lawful attorn	ney to
		b	(Claim	ant's Senature in full.)	owně
	So. Royalsian, M	ass	We	A Setur	Mass
	(1) Clare of first witness (Signature of first witness) (Address of first witness) (Address of first witness) (Signature of second witness)	01	(Clair	nant's address in lun.)	
	(Signature of second witness	Ton Tone M	Wife.	and the second s	
	(Address of second witness)	9		and the second section of the second
	Subscribed and sworn to befor	e me this/6	day of Decemps	7,	l I hereby
			ation were fully made kno		applicant
	the second secon				added:
			et, in the prosecution of thi		,
		Si Sia	Shef.	M. Inos,	
	Validity accepted	DEC C	nor	(Signature.)	re.
	Validity execution as to execution	22	30	(Official character.)	,
	as to execution. Chief, Record Division.	1926	Co. Lag	Office address of officer.)	55
	per glad.	FFI	<i>(</i>		
	V				

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTENDANT

IN CLAIMS FOR THE \$72 RATE UNDER THE ACT OF MAY 1, 1920.

In the matter of the pension claim of June No. 1/5402
State of Massachuseth, County of Middleseef, ss:
On this 16 day of December, 1926, personally appeared before me,
a Within and for the County and State
aforesaid Annie M. Towns, aged 6 years,
whose post-office address is, who states
in relation to the aforesaid claim as follows:
I am the wife of George L. Lowne, to whom
was married June 3th 1903 For righten
years my hustand has been suffering from a
Impliere, and for the past three years by
has been marle to perform regular manual
labor Two rocks ago, viz Wednesdae Dec ! 1926
his supture assumed an acute form and become
complicated with appendicities, the appendix having
forced its way into the rupture. On Saturday, Dec.
14th 1926 he was removed IT Waltham Hospital
where he was operated on that night for
rupture and appendicitis. It is now at his
home in West acton Mass under my Dersonal
care and owing it his age (3 years) weakness
and the effect of his operation he is likely
It require care almost housely from now on.
about Du Laure
(Affiant's Signature.)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of December 1926;
Subscribed and sworn to before me thisday of
before the oath was administered, and that I have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of
this claim.
DEC Mad I Trust
22 J. Notary Public.
(Official Character.)
(SEAL.) O. Vayalsian Mass.
Address of Magistrate.)
\bigvee

The affiant should state fully the kind of aid and attendance rendered pensioner.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF PENSIONS

Washington, D. C., January 2, 1915.

SIR: Please answer, at your earliest convenience, the questions enumerated below. The information is requested for future use, and it may be of great value to your widow or children. Use the inclosed envelope, which requires no stamp.

Very respectfully,

GEORGE L TOWNS WEST ACTON MASS 115402 ACT MAY BOX 49

Commissioner.

FOL		
		1 the said of the Bo
	No. 1.	Date and place of birth? Answer. June 4th 1843 Swanton H
	3.1	The name of organizations in which you served? Answer. Ea H 5th Reg. t h. J. Can
	No. 2.	What was your post office at enlistment? Answer. Grown Point M. J.
	No. 3.	State your wife's full name and her maiden name. Answer, Name May Youns, N. M. Dwinder
	No. 4.	When, where, and by whom were you married? Answer Gune 3d 1983 waltham Mass
	No. 5.	Is there any official or church record of your marriage? Lug Records If so, where? Answer. Waltham Mass
	No. 6.	. Were you previously married? If so, state the name of your former wife, the date of the marriage, and the date and place of her
HERE,		death or divorce. If there was more than one previous marriage, let your answer include all former wives. Answer. First Married to Emily F. Durker Sept 25. 1865
1		who died December 1902 at Townsend Mass
FOI		who died December 1902 at Townsend Mass
		·
	No. 7	7. If your present wife was married before her marriage to you, state the name of her former husband, the date of such marriage, and the date and place of his death or divorce, and state whether he ever rendered any miltary or naval service, and, if so, give name of the organization in which he served. If she was married more than once before her marriage to you, let your
		answer include all former husbands. Answer. Annie M., Swindello was
		Married to Sevice Ho, Wright April 25th 1883
	,	who died April 6th 1889 mener served in
		any military or havel service
		J J
	No. 8	Are you now living with your wife, or has there been a separation? Answer. I am living with My
	1	Hunic In Townses
ĬĮ.	-	State the names and dates of birth of all your children, living or dead. Answer.
HE		
FOLD		The only Charles n Towns born April 23
		1869
	••••	
		······································
	1	······································
	,	
	•••••	0
	D-1	March 16 1915 (Signature) Feorge Johns
	Date.	(Signature) C. S. C.
	.1 -	

IF A PENSIONER, DO NOT FAIL TO GIVE CERTIFICATE NUMBER.

ACT OF MAY 11, 1912.

ACT OF MAY 11, 1912. DECLARATION FOR PENSION.

State of Massachusetts
Wassell = \ 88.
County of
On this day of day of A. D. one thousand nine hundred and well ,
personally appeared before me, a . Twiany Tublic within and for the county
and State aforesaid,, who being duly sworn according to law,
declares that he is -6-8- years of age, and a resident of Ayalshau
county of Marcesler , State of Massachusell, and that he is the
identical person who was ENROLLED at Crown Paul, h under the name of
Clarge a Journo, on the day of august, 1867
as a futual, in (Here state rank, and company and regiment in the Army; or vessels, if in the Navy.)
(Here stage rank, and company and regiment in the Army; or vessers, if in the Navy.)
in the service of the United States, in the Luci Mar, and was honorably discharged
(State name of war, Civil or Mexican)
at 1 day of June 1865
That he also served!
shall upon making groot be saed, twee, a cording to such rules and regulations as the receiving of the free mater was
emerhed the rese of state-two poles and served quiety days, thitteen dollars per month; six months thirteen dollars and thir cents not monthly done year, tourisen dollars and thirty cents not made years not thirty cents not not not two years, thirty dollars per month, two and a half years dollars and thirty cents are not not they wents
That he was not employed in the military or naval service of the United States otherwise than as stated
above of That his personal description at enlistment was as follows: Height: 44 -4-4-detailed inches; 44 -4-4-4-detailed inches; 44 -4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-
complexion, color of eyes, color of hair, color of hair,
pation was but your street of the was been some the was been and the some street of the s
The military of the property of the country of the
The any person wise this served have across or across and the ralliance of all shorted states and the war.
That his several places of residence since leaving the service have been as follows: Com to Muly 9
ville Com. 1888-1889. Waltham Wass 1889-1905. Covelston Wass. 1905-1
That he is a pensioner under certificate Novel 12 11 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
Sac 2. That he seek he the service that he receive ander the provisions herein shall be pershaulted for this ter. Sac 2. That reak he the service that her low provision that the pershaulted for the pershaulted for the person attactors and the reak here.
That he makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension roll of the United
States under the provisions of the act of May 11, 1919 and states and the state of the act of May 11, 1919 and state of the state of the act of May 11, 1919 and state of the
The state of the s
State of the tipe the duty of the formal shape of the control of service of each elaliment the monthly full and length of service of each elaliment the monthly full and length of service of each elaliment.
adjudicated to cause to be kept a record to the first and state of his residence; and shall at the oud of the fiscal to provide the first state of the shall be shall
Attest: (1) Jaso M. Cross.
(2) Frank Bradbury . GRENTER MENTER OF THE M
Subscribed and sworn to before me this / The day of May widty Accepted
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of - day
and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc. were fully made known and explained to the applicant before swearing, including the
words Crown Paint S. Chief., erased,
and the words added:
and that Thave no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.
(II MAY Heed W from
25 S.) (Signature.)
Mary Tublic

ACT OF FEBRUARY 6, 1907.

DECLARATION FOR PENSION.

THE PENSION CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT BE FORWARDED WITH THE APPLICATION.
State of Muss achuselts
County of Worselin 88.
On this fifth day of Twarch A. D. one thousand nine hundred and Luxu,
personally appeared before me, a Molair, Public within and for the county
and State aforesaid, Gorge L Forms , who, being duly sworn according to law,
declares that he is 6 4 years of age, and a resident of South Royalston
county of Worlden , State of Zuassachus the ; and that he is the
identical person who was ENROLLED at lamm Ponit, New York under the name of
Jungs d. Jown, on the 16th day of august - , 186 ?
as a Privals, in les. "It styles and company and regiment in the Army, or vessels if in the Navy.)
in the service of the United States, in the State name of war, Civil or Mexican.) at Winchester . To . , on the 132, day of June , 1863
at Winchester. To., on the 13th day of June, 1863
That he also served
That he was not employed in the military or naval service of the United States otherwise than as stated
above. That his personal description at enlistment was as follows: Height, 5 feet 9 inches;
complexion, light-; color of eyes, fray; color of hair, fram; that his occupation was Januar; that he was born fruit 4 , 18 43,
at lerne Pail. Mu forto
That his several places of residence since leaving the service have been as follows:
Comme Point. A. J. action. Moss. Munitizal. Can. Sterbooks. P. 2
Thursonille - Com. Waltham . Weep . & Royalstin Trop.
That he is a pensioner. That he has heretofore applied for pension
Av. 115 402
(If a pensioner, the certificate number only need be given. If not, give the number of the former application, if one was made.) That he makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension roll of the United
States under the provisions of the act of February 6, 1907.
That his post-office address is South Royalston, county of Workstor,
State of Tues achusetts
Attest: (1) Levy Blow (Claimant's signature in full.)
(2) Belowed Al Selante
Also personally appeared Lings F. Word, residing in Winchunden Juf
and Roland he Clark , residing in Royalston . hep. , persons whom I
certify to be respectable and entitled to credit, and who, being by me duly sworn, say that they were
present and saw flore a. Journey, the claimant, sign his name (or make his mark)
and their acquaintance with him of years and years, respectively, that he is the identical
person he represents himself to be, and that they have no interest in the prosecution of this claim.
land I Maria
Validity accepted
S. A. Cuddy, Signatures of witnesses.)
Chief, Law Division. // /
Subscribed and sworn to before mothing that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully
made known and explained to the applicant and witnesses before swearing,
including the words, erased,
[L. s.] and the words, added;
and that I have no interest, direct or indirect, in the prosecution of this claim.
MAD Trauso 13. Shallie.
(Signature) Tublie
c. soe

OF Address :	"Chief o	f the	Record	and	Pension	Offic
War	Departm	ent. V	Washing	ton.	D. C."	

Record and Pension Office,

WAR DEPARTMENT.

Respectfully returned to the

Commissioner of Pensions.

From Min, 186, to M/oux, 186, he held the rank of Port

and during that period the rolls show him present

The medical rec Noree

cords show him treated as follows:	
eord found,	
	-

 		Marine Sant refer	Marine !	
			iji N	
7	3	. 6	September 1	_
	£ 1	7 4	1-	-
 1	0 4		. Y R	
	H C	B		
	9	PG /	7	
	CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF TH			
 		Commence of		

Chief, Record and Pension Office.

Washington, D. C., DEC 13 1901

(COMMISSIONER OF PENSIONS.)

3-402.

Hepartment of the Interior,
Name, (JUS. L. NOTUM) BUREAU OF PENSIONS,
Washington, D. C., January 15, 1898.
SIR:
In forwarding to the pension agent the executed voucher for your next
quarterly payment please favor me by returning this circular to him with
BUREAU OF PENSIONS, Washington, D. C., January 15, 1898. In forwarding to the pension agent the executed voucher for your next verterly payment please favor me by returning this circular to him with lies to the questions enumerated below. Very respectfully, First. Are you married? If so, please state your wife's full name and her maiden name. Answer. Jef. Towns Emily J. Durkes Second. When, where, and by whom were you married? Answer. Jeff. 165 J.
Very respectfully,
Answer. Jes. Emily 7. Johns Emily 7. Durkee Second. When, where, and by whom were you married? Answer. Sett. V=1565- Swanton VC. Y. a. Clergyman. Third. What record of marriage exists? Answer. Suffer in the Control of Marriage exists? Fourth. Were you previously married? If so, please state the name of your former wife and the date and place of her death or divorce.
Date of reply, 9, 1896 0-8 (Signature.) 5301b750m1-98

- Bown Porit Sep 17 , 1866. I hereby Certify, That I have carefully examined Levrer V. Fown, late a Pring me Co B 5th In yh Cavalry in the service of the United States, who was fischarged at Michestry VA, on the 13 day of Sure 1865, and is an applicant for an invalid pension, by reason of alleged disability resulting from Varicocele In my opinion the said Device L. From is Dre half incapacitated for obtaining his subsistence by manual labor from the cause above stated Judging from his present condition, and from the evidence before me, it is my belief that the said disability ongrated Origin. in the service aforesaid in the line of duty The disability is not primarut A more particular description of the applicant's condition is subjoined: George L. Form has a variocale To bad that it is necessary to a dus fruitory bandage all the The can not follow his occupation the of farmer - without en par Dengs Pageon.

REPRODUCED AT THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES

GI VERAL AFFIDATIT.

NOTE.—Write the affidavit just as you would write a letter, stating all the facts, circumstances, dates and places, as near as you can remember, according to the requirements in the case in which your testimony is to be used; also state how you know what you say to be true; whether from personal observation or otherwise.

STATE OF Massachusett	
COUNTY OF Middleses	ss.
In the matter of the claim for	- Cr. No. 115402
of george L. Towns	0
ate of Company 76, 54 Reg	iment, N. Y. Can Volunteers.
Personally came before me, a Votou	Fuller in and for aforesaid County
and State, george L. Low	, aged 60 years,
andbn	, aged years,
0	n the County of State of
, who being d	uly sworn, declare in relation to aforesaid case, as follows:
9 horal contil	2. Shad 2 has 20 da 10i
The military	maral series y his
homed States -	Ania to Analy 18-1862
or subsequent	5 June 13-18:6+
	0
	Sevres L. Jones
	66 Billord St
	/ Wattham
2 2 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	Mess
	PAN PAN

	(2 6 9 7 0)
	OF SOLVE ON
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Special districts
A STATE OF THE STA	and the same of th
the second of th	
and thatno interest in said case, a	andnot concerned in its prosecution.
7-5	:
	Afflant's Signature, Square Commo
1	P. O. Address, 60 Bedford St.
	Woltham Max
Attest—sphen any affact sic-	Affiant's Signature,
Attest—when any affiant signs by MARK two persons sign here.	Affiant's Signature,